

No. 00-1293

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN ASHCROFT, ATTORNEY GENERAL, PETITIONER

*v.*

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

STUART E. SCHIFFER  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

IRVING L. GORNSTEIN  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

BARBARA L. HERWIG

JACOB M. LEWIS

CHARLES SCARBOROUGH

*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice*

*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*

*(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	14
Argument:	
The Child Online Protection Act’s reliance on community standards does not violate the First Amendment .....	19
A. COPA’s harmful-to-minors standard is modeled on state harmful-to-minors laws that have been held constitutional .....	21
B. Community standards are an established com- ponent of obscenity and harmful-to-minors laws .....	26
C. It is appropriate to require a nationwide business to conform to community standards throughout the country .....	28
D. The harmful-to-minors test significantly circumscribes the types of material covered by COPA .....	33
E. Community standards concerning what is harm- ful to minors are likely to be reasonably constant ....	36
F. COPA’s reliance on community standards does not unduly burden speech .....	39
G. COPA’s reliance on community standards is consistent with <i>Reno v. ACLU</i> .....	43
Conclusion .....	45
Addendum I .....	1a
Addendum II .....	3a
Addendum III .....	4a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>American Booksellers v. Webb</i> , 919 F.2d 1493 (11th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 500 U.S. 942 (1991) .....	25, 42
<i>American Booksellers Ass’n v. Rendell</i> , 481 A.2d 919 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1984) .....	25, 43
<i>American Booksellers Ass’n v. Virginia</i> , 882 F.2d 125 (4th Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 494 U.S. 1056 (1990) .....	24
<i>Commonwealth v. American Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 372 S.E.2d 618 (1988) .....	23, 24, 35, 43
<i>Crawford v. Lungren</i> , 96 F.3d 380 (9th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1117 (1997) .....	24-25, 42
<i>Davis-Kidd Booksellers, Inc. v. McWherter</i> , 866 S.W.2d 520 (Tenn. 1993) .....	25, 34, 43
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975) .....	35
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978) .....	9, 35
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968) .....	4, 15, 21, 22
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974) .....	14, 17, 27, 28, 31
<i>Jenkins v. Georgia</i> , 418 U.S. 153 (1974) .....	28, 36, 38
<i>Ligue Contre le Racisme et l’Antisemitisme v.</i> <i>Yahoo!Inc.</i> , No. RG: 00/05308 (T.G.I. Paris, Nov. 20, 2000) .....	30
<i>M.S. News Co. v. Casado</i> , 721 F.2d 1281 (10th Cir. 1983) .....	25, 43
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973) .....	16, 27, 28, 30, 38, 39
<i>Pope v. Illinois</i> , 481 U.S. 497 (1987) .....	8, 34
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957) .....	27, 28
<i>Sable Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989) .....	14, 17, 20, 27, 31, 32, 33, 41

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Tattered Cover, Inc. v. Tooley</i> , 696 P.2d 780 (Colo. 1985) .....	25, 43
<i>United States v. 12 200-Foot Reels of Super 8 M.M. Film</i> , 413 U.S. 123 (1973) .....	27
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000) .....	20
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 74 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	29
<i>Upper Midwest Booksellers Ass'n v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 780 F.2d 1389 (8th Cir. 1985) .....	25, 43
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass'n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988) .....	22, 23
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
Amend. V .....	10
Child Online Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 105-277, Div. C, §§ 1401-1406, 112 Stat. 2681-736 to 2681-741	
(47 U.S.C. 231 (Supp. V 1999) .....	5
47 U.S.C. 231(a)(1) (Supp. V 1999) .....	6, 9, 10, 19
47 U.S.C. 231(c)(1) (Supp. V 1999) .....	8, 19
47 U.S.C. 231(d)(1) (Supp. V 1999) .....	41
47 U.S.C. 231(d)(2)(A) (Supp. V 1999) .....	6
47 U.S.C. 231(e)(2) (Supp. V 1999) .....	19
47 U.S.C. 231(e)(2)(B) (Supp. V 1999) .....	6, 10, 40
47 U.S.C. 231(e)(6) (Supp. V 1999) .....	7, 20
47 U.S.C. 231(e)(6)(A) (Supp. V 1999) .....	7, 10, 20
47 U.S.C. 231(e)(6)(B) (Supp. V 1999) .....	9, 35
47 U.S.C. 231(e)(6)(C) (Supp. V 1999) .....	10
47 U.S.C. 231(e)(7) (Supp. V 1999) .....	7
47 U.S.C. 231 note (Supp. V 1999) .....	5, 6, 10

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Communications Decency Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, § 502, 110 Stat. 133 (47 U.S.C 223 (Supp. V 1999) .....	3
47 U.S.C. 223(a) (Supp. V 1999) .....	3
47 U.S.C. 223(b) (Supp. V 1999) .....	31
47 U.S.C. 223(d)(1) (Supp. V 1999) .....	3
47 U.S.C. 223(e)(5)(A) (Supp. V 1999) .....	3
47 U.S.C. 223(e)(5)(B) (Supp. V 1999) .....	3
18 U.S.C. 1461 .....	31
 Miscellaneous:	
144 Cong. Rec. H9910 (daily ed. Oct. 7, 1998) .....	26
H.R. Rep. No. 775, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Internet Indecency: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on Commerce, Sci. and Transp., 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (1998) .....</i>	5
J. Betancourt, <i>Am I Normal?</i> (1983) .....	24
R. Bell, <i>Changing Bodies, Changing Lives</i> (1980) .....	24
J. Blume, <i>Forever</i> (1975) .....	24
P. Blumstein & P. Schwartz, <i>Amerian Couples</i> (1983) .....	24
J. Collins, <i>Hollywood Wives</i> (1983) .....	24
A. Comfort & J. Comfort, <i>The Facts of Love</i> (1979) .....	23, 24
S. Donaldson, <i>Lord Foul's Bane</i> (1977) .....	24
J. Goldsmith & A. Sykes, <i>Internet and the Dormant Commerce Clause</i> , 110 Yale L.J. 785 (2001) .....	30
P. Haines, <i>The Diamond Waterfall</i> (1984) .....	24
J. Joyce, <i>Ulysses</i> (1961) .....	24
J. Lindsey, <i>Tender is the Storm</i> (1985) .....	24
L. Niven & J. Pournelle, <i>Lucifer's Hammer</i> (1977) .....	24
M. Richtel, <i>High Stakes in the Race to Invent a Better-Blocker</i> , N.Y. Times (June 28, 2001) .....	30
M. Sheffield, <i>Where Do Babies Come From?</i> (1972) .....	24
J. Updike, <i>The Witches of Eastwick</i> (1984) .....	24

## VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Legislative Proposals to Protect Children from Inappropriate Materials on the Internet: Hearings on H.R. 3783, H.R. 774, H.R. 1180, H.R. 1964, H.R. 3177, and H.R. 3442 Before the Subcomm. on Telecomms., Trade and Consumer Protection of the House Comm. on Commerce, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (1998)</i> .....	5
<i>S. Rep. No. 225, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (1998)</i> .....	3, 8, 10, 36
<i>The Family of Woman</i> (J. Mason ed. 1979) .....	24
<i>The New Our Bodies Ourselves</i> (J. Pincus & W. Sanford eds. 1984) .....	23, 24
<i>The Penguin Book of Love Poetry</i> (J. Stallworthy ed. 1973) .....	24
